UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF UPSHUR COUNTY COURTHOUSE RENOVATION ROUND XI APPLICATION

WHEREAS, this is a Resolution supporting the efforts of Upshur County to commence restoration of the Upshur County Courthouse located on the square in Gilmer, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Courthouse has been a county government building for more than 83 years since 1937, and has weathered a lot of storms, both political and geophysical since that time; and

WHEREAS, because of its functional and historical value, our Upshur County Courthouse is worth preserving for the next 100 years and the renovation of our courthouse would not go to waste and every square foot contained therein would be put to a governmental use; and

WHEREAS, Upshur County has complied with is Planning Grant and submits this application in Round XI to the Texas Historical Commission pursuant to the Texas Historic Courthouse Preservation Program for the restoration construction funds for said courthouse; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Texas Historic Courthouse Preservation Program grant award is contingent upon compliance with the terms of a Funding Agreement if Upshur County is awarded such a grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Commissioners Court of Upshur County, Texas, affirms by this vote its willingness to accept the obligation of the County's matching funds required by any Funding Award subject to the grant's final terms reviewed, and to contribute the funding necessary to complete the project, and to enter into the aforementioned Funding Agreement, and to hereby declare its complete and unreserved support for this important project to preserve the Upshur County Courthouse for future generations.

Resolved by vote duly taken and recorded in the regularly called and noticed meeting of the Upshur County Commissioners Court on this the 31st day of March, 2020.

Todd Tefteller, Upshur County Judge

Pct. 1 Paula Gentry, Commissioner

Dustin Nicholson. Commissioner, Pct. 2

Frank Berka, Commissioner Pct.

Jay Miller, Commissioner, Pct. 4

